Introduced by:

Mayor

Date:

12/14/99

Action:

Adopted

Vote:

7 Yes, 0 No, 2 Absent

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH RESOLUTION 99-088

A RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF THE WILLIAMSPORT-PILE BAY ROAD UPGRADE PROJECT

- **WHEREAS**, there is a demonstrated need to improve the transportation system linking Cook Inlet with Iliamna Lake; and
- WHEREAS, the Williamsport-Pile Bay Road acts as a gateway from Cook Inlet to Lake Iliamna and Lake Clark National Park, and
- WHEREAS, the Williamsport-Pile Bay Road upgrade will provide economic opportunities for increased boat hauling traffic, freight transportation and tourism into the region; and
- WHEREAS, the Kenai Peninsula Borough adopted Resolution 93-103 agreeing to act as local sponsor for a Corps of Engineers reconnaissance study in 1993; and
- WHEREAS, the Corps of Engineers completed a feasibility study in 1995 that found the project to be economically feasible and environmentally acceptable; and
- WHEREAS, the Williamsport-Pile Bay Road is a priority on the Kenai Peninsula Borough Capital Improvement list adopted in Resolution 99-010; and
- WHEREAS, elected representatives and officials of the Lake and Peninsula Borough, the Kenai Peninsula Borough, and the City of Homer held a joint meeting on November, 6, 1999, to discuss the Williamsport-Pile Bay Road upgrade; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Kenai Peninsula Borough will economically benefit from the increased use of the Williamsport-Pile Bay Road.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

SECTION 1. The Kenai Peninsula Borough strongly supports the Williamsport-Pile Bay Road upgrade project and supports the efforts of the Lake and Peninsula Borough to get the Williamsport-Pile Bay Road upgraded.

SECTION 2. The mayor shall forward copies of this resolution to the Lake and Peninsula Borough, the City of Homer, the Governor of Alaska, Commissioner of DOT/PF, and the Kenai Peninsula Legislative delegation.

SECTION 3. This resolution becomes effective upon its adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 14TH DAY OF DECEMBER 1999.

ENIMAS OF A

William Popp, Assembly President

ATTEST:

S. Murphy, Borough Clerk

Resolution 99-088 Page 2 of 2